Below are the parameters used to measure the recoverable value of the cash-generating

units to which goodwill is assigned:

	 Cash flow projections of the next five years based on the estimates performed

during the last quarter of the year of the assessment date, considering the budget

approved by Management as a baseline, which includes the most recent trends

	 A discount rate of the country where the Company operates, which considers

specific market risks

	 Perpetuity growth rate for the business segment and the market where the

Company operates

Below are the discount and perpetuity growth rates corresponding to the United States of

America market used for the periods ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021:

2023 2022 2021

Discount rate 9.5% 8.3% 5.9%

Perpetuity growth rate 2.0% 2.2% 2.4%

As of December 31, 2023, the Company performed a sensitivity analysis on the impact

of a possible increase or decrease of one percentage point in the discount rate and the

perpetuity growth rate for the Cash Generating Units and is as follows:

Cash generating unit
Excess recoverable
value over carrying

amount

Impact on decrease or increase

Discount rate Perpetuity growth rate

+ 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Cement and energy
division

$2,505 $2,123 $2,998 $2,669 $2,381

Concrete division (USA) $158 $115 $214 $186 $137

Overview Strategy & Governance People PlanetProfit Annex

241GCC 2023 INTEGRATED REPORT

GCC, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries
(Formerly Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua, S.A.B. de C.V.)

16.	Intangible assets

As of December 31, 2023, this item is as follows:

Useful life December
31, 2022 Investments Amortization Translation

effect
December
31, 2023

Customer relations 20 and 15 $57,330 $ - $ - $ - $57,330

Non-compete agreements 5 25,258 - - (657) 24,601

Software licenses 5 26,318 293 - 2,273 28,884

Leasehold improvements  5 and 15 20,808 111 - 320 21,239

Mining rights 2,626 - - 207 2,833